14.

1999/2000 COMMUNITY BOARD PROJECT FUND ALLOCATION

Following deliberation through the Board’'s Finance and Policy Committee
members gave consideration to the recommended schedule of projects for project
funding.

One such recommended project related to a request from the Canterbury/Westland
Racing Owners Association who were establishing a racing museum at Riccarton
Park Raceway.

The Sockburn Service Centre had, until recently, had an involvement with the
Chokebore Lodge (an early horse owner’'s cottage), but the artefacts from the
cottage had been transferred to the Racing Club.

In respect of the Association’s request for a $1,500 grant from the Board (as
recommended by its Finance and Policy Committee) Bob Sheadwe:

“That the Board approves the allocation of Project and Discretionary Funds for
1999/2000, as per the recommended schedule, with the exception of the
Canterbury/Westland Racing Owners Association receiving no funding”.

The motion was seconded by Mary Corbett and, when put to the vote, was declared
lost on Division No 1, the voting being

For (4) Mary Corbett, Bob Shearing, Paddy Austin and
Neville Bennett

Against (5) David Buist, Helen Broughton, Mike Mora,
Ishwar Ganda and the Chairperson’s casting vote.

Helen Broughton themoved:
“that the Board approves the allocation of Project and Discretionary Funds for
1999/2000, as per the recommended schedule, with the exception of the

Canterbury/Westland Racing Owners Association receiving $1,000".

This was seconded by Ishwar Ganda and, when put to the vote, was lost on a show
of hands by two votes to five votes.

The Board then resolved:
1. To alocate $3,000 from its 1998/99 Discretionary Fund to the Community

Development Network Trust for the continued provision of youth recreation
programmes.



2. To rescind the previous Board resolution to allocate 1999/2000 funds to the
Y ear 2000 Reserve Fund, at thistime.

3. Toalocate 1999/2000 Project and Discretionary Funds, as follows:

Native Trees (Y ear 2000) Proposal 10,000
Canterbury/Westland Racing Owners Association Grant 1,500
Wharenui After School Programme 25,000
Hornby Y outh Worker 37,000
Community Development Workers Broomfield/Hel Hei 43,000
Riccarton Y outh Worker Subsidies 20,000
Upper Riccarton Needs Analysis Outcome 10,000
Community Initiatives Fund 10,000

Y ear of the Older Person Discretionary
Outdoor Recreation Provision — Riccarton and Wigram 20,000
Community Pride Garden Competitions Award presentations Discretionary
Streetscape Enhancement 10,000

Community Events
(additional $10,000 granted — to be funded from 1998/99 carry-over 5,000
of Year 2000 Reserve Fund)

@ Sweet Suburbia

(b) Upper Riccarton Cultural Festival
(© Hornby SkateJam

Community Programmes

@ Teenage Rage Camps 5,000
(b) KidsFest

Tower Street at Amyes Road - Installationof a splitter island 9,000
Suva Street at Middleton Grange School - Raised pedestrian platform 25,000
Street management projects (to be identified) 20,000
Y ear of the Older Person 5,000
Community Pride Garden Competitions Award presentations 2,000
Balance of discretionary fund held for distribution during 1999/00 42,500

TOTAL FUNDS APPROVED $300,000




